#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST AREA OFFICE FRONT STREET, STE. 300 NTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (408) 427-4863 HEARING IMPAIRED: (415) 904-5200

PETE WILSON, Governor

11/12h



DATE: April 24, 1997

TO: Commissioners and Interested Persons

- FROM: Peter Douglas, Executive Director Tami Grove, Deputy Director Steve Guiney, Coastal Program Analyst
- SUBJECT: <u>County of San Luis Obispo Local Coastal Program Amendment #3-96 (Minor)</u> Concurrence with Executive Director's determination that action by the County of San Luis Obispo accepting approval of Minor Amendment #3-96 to the County's Local Coastal Program, as submitted, is legally adequate.

# EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DETERMINATION AND REPORT FOR COMMISSION REVIEW AT THE MEETING OF MAY 13 - 16, 1997

#### Background

On February 6, 1997, the Commission concurred with the determination of the Executive Director that this amendment is a minor amendment, pursuant to California code of Regulations section 13555, thereby approving the amendment as submitted. The amendment included incorporation of elements of the Front Street Enhancement Plan along portions of Front street in the community of Avila Beach. On March 28, 1997, the Board of Supervisors acknowledged receipt of the Commission's assent to the determination of the amendment as minor and its approval as submitted.

#### Recommendation

Pursuant to Section 13544 of the California Code of Regulations, the Executive Director must determine that the action of the County of San Luis Obispo is legally adequate and report that determination to the Commission. It is recommended that the Commission concur with the determination of the Executive Director that the action of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo acknowledging the determination that the amendment is a minor amendment pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 13555, and the Commission's assent thereto, is legally adequate.

#### **Attachments**

- o Draft letter to Chairperson Brackett
- o Copy of Resolution No. 97-138

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY

PETE WILSON, Governor

### CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST AREA OFFICE 725 FRONT STREET, STE. 300 SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (408) 427-4963 HEARING IMPAIRED: (415) 904-5200



DRAFT

May xx, 1997

Chairperson Brackett Board of Supervisors County Government Center San Luis Obispo CA 93408

#### SUBJECT: County of San Luis Obispo Local Coastal Program Minor Amendment #3-96

Dear Chairperson Brackett:

This office has reviewed San Luis Obispo County's Resolution 97-138, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on March 28, 1997. By that action the County acknowledged the receipt of the Commission's approval of the minor amendment and has incorporated the amendment into the County's Local Coastal Program. I have determined, and the Commission has concurred, that the County's action with respect to Minor Amendment #3-96 is legally adequate to satisfy the requirements of Section 13544 of the Commission's Administrative Regulations. This determination was reported to the Commission at the May 13 - 16, 1997, meeting in Santa Barbara.

Very Truly Yours,

PETER M. DOUGLAS Executive Director

#### DRAFT

TAMI GROVE Deputy Director

c: Kami Griffin

914153573787 P.2

## IN THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

#### COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. Jues day March 28 , 19 97

PRESENT: Supervisors Harry L. Owitt, Laurence L. Laurent, Feg Pinard, Michael P. Ryan Chairperson Ruth E. Brackett RECEIVED

ABSENT: None

RESOLUTION NO. 97-138

APR 1 0 1997

#### RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF THE PLANNING DEPT. CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION'S CERTIFICATION OF MINOR AMENDMENT LCP #3-96 TO THE LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM

The following resolution is now offered and read:

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo Board of Supervisors conducted a public hearing on September 10, 1996 and October 8, 1996 and approved amendments to the County's Local Coastal Program; and

WHEREAS, the County submitted the amendments to the Coastal Commission for consideration on November 14, 1996; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 1997, the Coastal Commission approved the amendments proposed by the County, and certified as set forth in the attached Exhibits which are incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 13551(b))(1), the San Luis Obispo County Board of Supervisors acknowledges receipt of the Coastal Commission's resolution of certification.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors of San Luis Obispo County hereby acknowledges receipt of the Coastal Commission's action as set forth in the attached Exhibits and staff report and directs staff to complete the necessary actions to submit this Resolution to the Coastal Commission.

Upon motion of Supervisor Ovite , seconded by Supervisor

Rvan \_\_\_\_\_, and on the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Ovict, Ryan, Laurent, Pinard, Chairperson Brackett

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINING: None

the foregoing resolution is hereby adopted.

ATTEST:

JULIE L. RODEWALD Clerk of the Board of Supervisors BY: <u>VICKI M. SHELBY</u> Deputy Clerk [SEAL]

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

JAMES B. LINDHOLM, JR. County CB-34 Βv Deputy County Counsel .7. Date

RUTH E. BRACKETT

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors



CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION